A i A e A - bl Sl 3 S et A A heng s Ao 50 2

REGULAR ME ETING OF THE COMJUISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
THURSDAY, MARCH 28TH, A. D. 1940, 10:00 A. M.
PRESENT: Honorable Maury slaverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, Fein, Steffler
and Lipscomb.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly segonded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of
the previous meeting was dispensed with and ordered approved.

Mayor Maverick declared that the hearing on the budget for the fiscal year 1939, was open,
and that any/g?:hing to be heard should come forward. Among those heard were Henry Lee Tay-
lor, representing the laxpayers Defense League, Jack bavis, Dr. C. J. Koerth, F. F. Ludolph,
Dr, W. C. Farmer, Mrs. J. W. Francis, John Cape, Mrs. A. Y. Troutman, Mayor Maury “averick
and Commissioners Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
Mayor sdaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1591)
ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1939.
( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 100 )
Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, iMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1592)
LEVYING AN ADVALOREM AND OCCUPATION TAX FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE CITY GOVERN-
MENT IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, AND LEVYING A TAX TO PAY INTEREST ON THE
BONDEB‘DEBT»OF SAID CITY AND TO CREATE A SINKING FUND THEREFOR, AND A
SPECIAL TAX FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE CARNEGIE LIBRARY IN SAID CITY, AND A
SPECIAL TAX FOR THE SUPPORT OF THX FIREMEN, POLICEMEN AND FIRE ALARM
OPERATOR3 PENSION FUND IN SAID CITY, ALL SAID TAXES BEING LEVIED FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JUNE 1, 1939 AND ENDING MAY 31, 1940.
( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page /03)
Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1593)
LEVYING SPECIAL TAXES FOk THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON AND TO CREFATE A
SINKING FUND FOR THE ULTIMATE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN ISSUES OF BONDS, ISSUED
ON THi CREDITS OF IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS NO. 4, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, IN THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JUNE 1, 1939
AND ENDING MAY 31, 1940.
( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page /25 )
Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb,

AN ORDINANCE (1594)

REPEALING THAT PORTION OF ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
ISSUE OF WARRANTS FOR DEBT DUE FIREMEN AND POLICEMEN", PASSED AND APPROVED
APRIL 27TH, 1939, AND DECLARING SAID WARFANTS BULL AND VOID.

( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page /02 )

2 )




Mayor llaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1595)
REGULATING THE DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPLES, REQUIRING A PERMIT, AND PROVIDING
A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.
( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page /27 )
Mayor slaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and apnroved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1596) M4§—- 708/

APPOINTING COMMISSIONER LOUIS LIPSCOMB TO MEMBERSHIP ON T%E RECREATION BOARD.
Bt IT ORPAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIOL-
1. That Louis Lipscomb, Commissioner of Fire and Police of the City of San AntoniJ
be and he is hereby appointed to membership on the Recreation Board of the City of San Antonig
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of March, A. D. 1940.

Maury »averick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

layor **averick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: aAyes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.

No. 1160. AN ORDINANCE (1597) — /08 %

APPROPRIATING $800.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GINLRAL FUND TO PAY DAN QUILL, POST-

MASTER FOR POSTAGE METER #93104 AND PER MIT #105 FOL THE USE OF POSTAGE.

Bw IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $800.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Storeroom Account, to pay

Lan J. wuill, Postmaster, for postage meter #93104 and permit no. 105 for the use of postage.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of llarch, 1940.

Maury llaverick
Jdayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .faverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1161, : AN ORDINANCE (1598) — /o &3

APPROPRIATING $3,281.78 OUT OF THE 1939 GENZRAL FUND TO PAY NATIONAL BANK

OF COMMERCE INTER:EST ON 1939 GiMNERAL FUND NOTES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 1940.
Br IT ORDAINEZED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £3,281.78,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Interest Account, to pay
National pank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas, for interest on 1939 General Fund Series notes
for the month of March 1940, as per statement on file in the City Auditor's Uffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of lMarch, 1940,

Maury lMaverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. d. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1162, AN ORDIMNANCE (1599) _— //29<§;?

APPROPRIATING $82.44 BUT OF THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND FOR INTEREST

ON PLNSION FUND NOTES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 1940.




BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $82.44, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay National
Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texagp interest on Police & Firemen's Pension Fund notes of
the 1939 series for the month of March, 1940, as per approved statement on file in the City
Auditor's office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury slaverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. Jo. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor saverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1163. AN ORDINANCE (1600) A F—/0&5

APPROPRIATING $12,231.40 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTHMENT OF

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GiNERAL, FOR PATROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINEDyby the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12,231.40,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Public

Affairs in General, for payrolls for the period ending lMarch 31, 1940, for the following

accounts: -

Mayor 808.33
Legal 1,075.00
Auditor 915.00
City Clerk 212,50
Purchasing Dept. 520,00
Corporation Court 863.50
Health Lepartment 3,981.65
Inspection Division 1,869.42
Auditoriums 581.00
Consulting Engineer 125.00
Stenographic Bureau 515.00
Stinson Field 542,50
Governor's Palace 97.50
Personnel 125.00

$ 12,231.40

PASSED AND APPROVED on the £8th day of March, 1940.
Maury Maverick
dlayor.
Attest: J. J. Patterson

City Clerk.
Mayor #averick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1164. AN ORDINANCE (1601) — I O5 &

APPROPRIATING $1,173.33 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENLERED.
Bi IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,173.33,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, to pay
for services renaered from March 16, 1940 to -arch 31, 1940, as per contracts on file in City

Clerks office, payable to the following:

Dr. Van.@. Tipton, Director Health Uept. 229.16
Willis Z. Collins, Sanitary Engineer 150.00
Taylor Hicks, Dairy Sanitarian 104,17
Dr. H. B. Mills, Slaughter Inspector 75.00
br. . L. Bowen, Slaughter Inspector 75.00
lrs. Latherine K. Bsker, Supervising Nurse 95.00
Faye Pannell, Asst Supervisor Nurses 82.50
L. L. Hewlett, Chief Technologist 100.00
br. L. R. Chapman, Meat Inspector 75.00
Dr. Harold Wood, Assistant Director 187.50

£ 1,173.33
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Mlarch, 1940.

llaury Maverick
Attest: J. J., Patterson lMayor.
City Clerk.




532 | | *

Mayor klaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1165. AN ORDINAKCE (1602) MP-/987

' APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GINERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT, TO PAY

TOR LABORATORY SZRVICES.

B IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¢100.00, be
ana the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, payable to
Robt. B. Green llemorial Hospital to pay for laboratory services for the month of March, 1940,
as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Yffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury HMaverick
Mayor.

Attest; J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

layor slaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1l66. AN ORDINANCE (1603) — J O 3? )
APPROPRIATING $806.71 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, STOREROOM ACCOUNT,
TO PAY FOR CARLOAD OF GASOLINE,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $806.71, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, 8toreroom Account, payable
to “agnolia Petroleum Company, to pay for carload of gasoline as per approved bill on file
in the City Auditor's office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Meury Maverick
lMayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson .
City Clerk. '

idlayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1167. AN ORDINANCE (1604) — 0 2?0

APPROPRIATING $75.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, JUDGEMENTS & SUITS

ACCOUNT, TO PAY FOR SIRVICES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¢$75.00, be.
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Judgements & Suits Account,
payable to Dilworth, Shireman & Huth, for‘services rendered as per approved bill on file in
the City Auditor's Yffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Ilayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1168. AN ORDINANCE (1605) — /0 4/(

APPROPRIATING $69.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GINFRAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

AFFAIRS IN GuNBRAL, FOR PAYROLLS.

Bk IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $69.00, be-
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Public Affairs

in Gemneral, for payroll for the pefiod ending March 28, 1940, for account of La Villita.




R .

L

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordiﬁance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1169. AN ORDIMANCE (1608) M J— /OPZ

APPROPRIATING $215.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, MUNICIPAL INFORMATION

BUREAU, FOR PAYROLL.
B& IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £215,.00, be
ana the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period
ending March 31, 1940, for account of Municipal Information Bureau.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940/

Maury *averick
M& YOI' .

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

layor saverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, uaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1170. AN ORDINANCE (1607) — s 0 93

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO ISSUE PJRCHASE OEDER TO PITLUK ADVERTISING

COMPANY FOR 20,000 FIESTA FOLDERS FOR THE SUM OF $325.00 AND APPROPRIATING

SAME OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City Purchasing
Agent be and is hereby authorized to issue a purchase order to the Pitluk Advertising Comp-
any, for the purpose of purchasing 20,000 fiesta folcders for the sum of £325.00, and appro-
priating the said sum out of the Advertising Fund in payment of same.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner wvavis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the folloing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1171. AN ORDINANCE (1l608) —/ ?}z

APPROPRIATING $4,023,75 OUT OF THE 1959(GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION,

FOER PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $4,023.75,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Taxation,

for payrolls for the period ending larch 31, 1940, for the following accounts.

Administrative 462,50
Assessor 2,195,00
Collector 430,00
Back Tax Collector 523.75
License & Dues 225.00
Treasurer 187 .50

T 4,023.75
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by




the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1172. AN ORDIMANCE (1609)  M§-/09h-]

APPROPRIATING §1,500,00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY GEO. G.

LHRENBORG COMPANY FIFTH PAYMINT ON VALUATION CONTRACT DUE APRIL 1, 1940.
BE IT ORDAINZED by the Commissioners of the City 5f San Antonio, that, the sum of §1,500.00,
be ana the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Assessor's Account, to
pay Geo. G. Ehrenborg Company fifth payment on valuation contract due April 1, 1940, as per
approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED 6n the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury HMaverick
llayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approﬁed
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
No. 1173. AN ORDINANCZ (1610) My 1095
. APPROPRIATING $38,045.47 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF

FIRE & POLICE, FOR PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $38,045,47,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Fire &

Police, for payroll for the period ending March 31, 1940, for the following accounts:

Administrative 525.00
Police 14,897.75
Fire 21,850.22 ~
Fire Alarm 575,00
Civil Service Board 197.50

$ 38,045.47
PASSED AND APPROVIED bn the 28th day ofrMarchi. 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
No. 1174. : AN ORDINANCE (1611) — /27 &

APPROPRIATING $2,0626.25 OUT OF THE 1939 GiNZRAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF FIRE

& POLICE, FOR PAYROLL.
be ana the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Fire &
Police, for payroll for the period ending March 31, 1940, for account of Police & Detective
Bldg. employees.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury “averick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Comnissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinence, which was read, passed and epproved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, slaverick, Davis, Hein, Stef+ler, Livpscomb.
[fo. 1175. ‘ AN 'RDINANCE (16l12) — /O 97

APPROPRIATING §2,822.51 OUT OF FIREMEN, POLICIMEN AND FIRE ALARM OPERATORS'
PENSION FUND, FOR PAYRCLL.

Bi IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2,822,51,




et et it s b i

r/

535 )

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Firemen, Policemen and Fire Alaem Operator's
Pension Fund, for pension payrolls for the period ending March 31, 1940.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Llarch, 1940.

Maury iaverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J., Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
No. 1176. ’ AN ORDINANCE (1613) MP- 70 2¢

APPROPRIATING $433.33 OUT OF THE 1939 G NERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENLDERED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $433.33, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, to pay for
services renaered from iarch 16, 1940 to March 31, 1940, inclusive, as per contracts on file

in the City Clerk's Office, payable as follows:

Ray Ashworth, Chief of Police 208.33 ’
A. A. Lewis, Captain of Records 125.00
Virden A. Rittgers, Traffic Engineer 100.00

$ 433,33

PASSED AND AP PROVED bn the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury ™averick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introducec the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, iaverick, Uavis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
No. 1177, . AN ORDINANCE (1614) __,/475757

APPROPRIATING $44.53 OUT OF THE 1939 GENZRAL FUND TO PAY LOUIS V. LIPSCOMB,

FIRE & POLICI COMISSIONER FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES INCURRED BY CITY EMPLOYEES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $44.53, be
and the same is herebyrappropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Fire & Police Commissioner'd
Accouhq, to pay Louils W. Lipscomb, Fire & Police Commissioner for traveling expenses incurred
by various city employees on trip to Houstan and Dallas, Texas, on official city business,
as per approved affidavit and expense bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury -laverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, slaverick, ~avis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1178. AN ORDINANCE (16l15) — /00

APPROPRIATING $112.50 OUT OF THE 1939 G.MNERAL FUND, RECREATION ACCOUNT,

TO PAY FOR SERVICES EENIDERED.
BZ IT ORLDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $112.50, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 GCeneral Fund, Recreation Account, payable
to William P. Witt, Recreation Director, to pay for services rendered from March 16, 1940 to

Marh 31, 1940, inclusive, as per contract dated November 2, 1939.

PASSLD AND APPROVED on the 28th day of ilarch, 1940.

lMaury #“averick
attest: J. J. Patterson Mayor.
City Clerk.




Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, waverick, vavis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.

No. 1179. AN ORDINANCE (1616) M — [/
APPROPRIATING $5,825.15 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMINT OF
PARKS, SANITATION AND PUBLIC ROPERTY, FOR PAYROLLS.

Bk IT ORLAINEL by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 35,825.15,

be sna the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Parks,

Sanitat ion and Public Property, for payrclls for the period ending March 81, 1940, for the

followlng accounts:

Administrative 405.00
River & Ditches 348.00
City Hall Bldg. 410.25
Riverside Golf Course 320.00
Market House 586.25
Zoological Park 816.40
Recreation Dept. 9287 .50
Olmos Basin & Dam 227.50
Pioneer kemorial Hall 50.00
Witte Museum 522.00
. $ 4,612.90

and for the period ending March 28, 1940,
for the following accounts:

0ld City Cemeteries 147.50
San Jose Burial Park 390,00
Brackenridge B8olf Course 674.75

¥ 5,825.15

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March,1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Ilein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, vavis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
No. 1180. AN ORDINANCE (1617) — //o0 2

APPROPRIATING $20.,00 OUT OF THE 1939 GINERAL FUND, MUSEUM ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENLERED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $20.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Museum Account, payable to
June Votava, employee, to pay for services rendered from llarch 16, 1940 to iarch 31, 1940,
inclusive, as per contract dated January 29, 1940.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of !lgrch, 1940.

LMaury Maverick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner fiein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, *averick, +~avis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
INO. 1181, AN ORDINANCE (1el8) — /7073

APPROPRIATING $514.70 OUT OF THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #15 FUND FOR PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINZD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §{514.70, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Improvement District #15 Fund, for payroll for
the period ending llarch 31, 1940, for account of River Beautification.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of larch, 1940.

HMaury ™averick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

=




, S37 )

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, ltavis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
I:: No. ll82. ' AN ORDINANCE (1619) MNP~ ) I¥
©  APPROPRIATING $11,243.85 OUT OF THE 1939 GINZRAL FUND, DEPARTMINT OF
STREETS AND PUBLIC IMPROVIMENTS FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINZD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §11,243.85,

be and the same 1is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Streets

j and Public Improvements, for payrolls for the period ending March 31, 1940, for the following

: accounts:

Administrative 420.00
: Street lMaintenance ' 3,892.58
| Engineering 1,860.38
i Sewer Maintenance 615.00
| T 6,787.96

and for the period ending larch 26 and March 28, 1940,
for the fol.owing accounts in the orcer named.

Street +*aintenance 620.75
Street slaintenance 3,585.54 ’
Sewer IMaintenance 249.62 ’

¥ 11,045.87

[ ‘ Less 2¢ over appropriated for Street lMaint. iarch 13 .02
s ¢ 11,243.85

JS——

! PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

; Attest: J. J. Patterson
! City Clerk.

Commissioner »teffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, slaverick, vavis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.,
No. 1183. AN ORDINANCE (1620) — //J5

; APPROPRIATING $51.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¢51.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Ixcavation Trust Account for refunds and

l: repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of March 27, 1940, as follows:
: Nogalitos Lumber Co. refund 20.00
; sdwin Johnson " 17.85
; City of ®~an Antonio repairs 13.15
: ¢ 51.00

; PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of March, 1940.

Maury *averick
Mayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were
granted by unanimous vote on roll call.
A. Milner for approval of sub-division plat of Villa Augusta.

Mrs, Julia Linnartz for approval of sub-division plat, William Small Survey #26.

A petition of Central Battery Co. for permit to install gasoline equipment at 130 lMonterey
D St. was read and referred to Commissioner Lipscomb.

Commissioner Lipscomb reccommended that the following petitions be granted, which recommend-
ation was adopted by unanimous vote on roll call.:

Jimmie Dorn to construct barbecue pit at 726 S. Cherry St.

Pete Hernandez to install gasoline equipment at 2700 block Guadalupe St,




/538

Kalite 0il Co. for approval of location of filling station, Oriental & Nogalitos.
Kalite 0il Co. to install gasoline equipment at Oriental & Nogalitos.

Banner Sign Co. to erect sign at 2606 S. Presa St.

Bragg Neon Sign Co. to erect signs at 1718 S. Hackberry St. (2)

General Leon Adv, Co. to erect sign at 1825 S. New Braunfels

Kfnowlton Creamery to erect sign at 3611 S. Presa St.

Modern “eon Corp. to erect signs at 625 N. Alamo; 1302 N. Flores; 2501 3. Presa (3); 831
Carolina, 2121 N. St. Mary's, 421 dain Ave. and 5061 Vi. Commerce.

Neon Signs & Service to erect signs atv442 Z. Commerce, 931 Broadway, 928 S. Flores.

Nehi Bottling Co. to erect signs at 1847 E. Commerce and 1515 S. Gevers.

Packer Corp. to erect biliboard at 720 lain Ave.

Fred J. Smithers to erect signs, Broadway & Trird, 623 Broadway.

Schuler-Notz to erect signs at Flores & Houston, 423 Produce Row.

J. R. Suliaca to erect sign at 226 E. Market St.

S. A. Coca Bottling Co. to erect signs at 808 N. New Braunfels, 313 Frio City kd., 2208 g.
Presa, 306 ileerschiedt, 1445 S. Flores, 2308 Blanco, 147 North St., Van Ness & Pine, 209
N. Flores, 314 Viater.

Bids to supply fire hose and one coupe automobile were opened, read and referred to the City
Purchasing Agent.

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED

\__\.‘

D ' M{%

ATTrST: ,
(/ CITY CLERK.

L






